(a) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a foreign currency exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operating activities. The Company monitors the

foreign exchange fluctuations on continuous basis and advises the management of any material adverse effect on the Company and for taking risk mitigation

measures. The Company enters into forward exchange contracts against its foreign currency exposure relating to underlying liabilities and firm commitments.

The Company does not enter into any derivative instruments for trading or speculative purposes.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, Euro and JPY exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The

impact on the Company's profit before tax is due to likely changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company's exposure to foreign currency

changes for all other currencies is not material.

Foreign Currency Receivable/ (Payable) (Net)  5.43   448.03   6.25   562.76   (15.90)  (8.76)  4.17   338.24   6.46   576.40   (9.78)  (6.05)

Depreciation in Indian Rupees  5%  5%  5%  5%  5%  5%

Effect on Profit before Tax   22.40   28.14   (0.44)   16.91   28.82   (0.30)

Appreciation in Indian Rupees  5%  5%  5%  5%  5%  5%

Effect on Profit before Tax   (22.40)   (28.14)   0.44   (16.91)   (28.82)   0.30

ANNUAL REPORT  2023-2498

Kanoria Chemicals & Industries Limited

st31  March 2024 st31  March 2023

Equity price sensitivity

The following table shows the effect of price changes in quoted and unquoted equity shares, unquoted alternative investment funds.

The Company's listed and unlisted equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment

securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits on individual and total equity instruments/mutual funds.

Reports on the investment portfolio are submitted to the Company's management on a regular basis.

(c) Equity price risks

Investment   158.10  167.59

Price change   +5% -5% +5% -5%

Effect on Profit before Tax   7.91 (7.91) 8.38 (8.38)

Less than 1 year 1 to 5 years Over 5 years Total Carrying Value

(Rs. in million)

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(ii)  Credit risk

Trade receivables

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is

exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables).

(iii)  Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that Company will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments that are settled by

[…]

ANNUAL REPORT  2023-24 147

Kanoria Chemicals & Industries Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is

exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables).

 Trade receivables

 An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date on an individual basis for all the customers. In addition, a large number of minor receivables are

grouped into homogenous groups and assessed for impairment collectively. The calculation is based on credit losses historical data. The maximum exposure

to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of trade receivables disclosed as the Group does not hold collateral as security. The Group has

evaluated the concentration of risk with respect to trade receivables as low, as its customers are located in several jurisdictions and industries.

(ii)  Credit risk

Equity price sensitivity

The following table shows the effect of price changes in quoted & unquoted equity shares and unquoted alternative investment funds.

st31  March 2023
st31  March 2024

Effect on Profit before Tax  7.91 (7.91) 8.38 (8.38)

Investment   158.10  167.59

Price change   +5% -5% +5% -5%

Total hedged foreign currency payable - USD 1.28 million equivalent to Rs. 106.35 Million (Previous year - NIL).

st31  March 2024 st31  March 2023

USD USDINR INREURO EUROINR INRJPY JPYINR INR

 The Group is affected by the price volatility of methanol, one of its major raw material. Its operating activities require a continuous supply of methanol. The
Group monitors price and demand/supply situation on continuous basis and advises the management of any material adverse effect on the Group and for
taking risk mitigation measures.

 (b) Commodity price risks

Commodity price sensitivity

The following table shows the effect of price changes in Methanol on Profit before Tax, with all other variable held constant:

(Rs. in million)

st31  March 2023
st31  March 2024

Price change   +5% -5% +5% -5%

Consumption of Methanol   3,291.47  3,648.92

Effect on Profit before Tax   (164.57) 164.57 (182.45) 182.45

 (c) Equity price risks

 The Group's listed and non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment
securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits on individual and total equity instruments/mutual funds.
Reports on the investment portfolio are submitted to the Group's management on a regular basis.

Foreign Currency Receivable/ (Payable) (Net)  5.43   448.03   6.25   562.76   (15.90)  (8.76)  4.17   338.24   6.46   576.40   (9.78)  (6.05)

Effect on Profit before Tax   22.40   28.14   (0.44)   16.91   28.82   (0.30)